

07-26-2006



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: 2033440-5002US

~2	\ \\	07-20-2000			
11.03	FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92	PEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patent and Trademark Of Docket No.: 2033440-500			
2	103280862				
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
\sim	1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
	Guy Alan BUZZONI Richard L. HUDSON Edward MCCARTHY	Name: Maersk, Inc. Internal Address:			
	Peter GIUGLIANO				
	Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached? yes no	Street Address: 1800 Seaboard Avenue City: Portsmouth State or Country: Virginia Zip: 23707			
	3. Nature of Conveyance	Zip. 23707			
	Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? yes \int no			
	Execution Date: 7/21/06, 6/30/06, 7/5/06 and 7/6/06				
	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
	Title: SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR IMPROVING CONTAINER FLOW IN A PORT FACILITY				
	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is A. Patent Application No(s). 11/359,348				
	B. Patent No(s).				
*	Additional numbers attac				
	5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
•		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00			
!	Richard S. Meyer, Reg. No. 32,541 McGuireWoods LLP	☐ Enclosed			
•	1750 Tysons Boulevard, Suite 1800 McLean, Virginia 22102	 ✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Total fee due ✓ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees 			
		8. Deposit account number: 23-1951			
	9. Statement and signature				
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy			
	William S. Foster, Reg. No. 51,695	July 21, 2006			
	Name of Person Signing Signatu				

4079596

00000235 11359348 07/25/2006 DBYRNE 01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we: Guy Allen BUZZONI, being a citizen of United States of America, having an address at 4700 Norman Road, Portsmouth, VA 23703-4827, USA; Richard L. HUDSON, being a citizen of United States of America, having an address at 2758 Seastrand Lane, Mount Pleasant, SC 29466, USA; Edward McCARTHY, being a citizen of United States of America, having an address at 4405 McCaan Quay, Chesapeake, VA 23321, USA; and Peter GlUGLIANO, being a citizen of United States of America, having an address at 3353 Oyster Creek Drive, Suffolk, VA 23435, USA; have made new and useful processes, machines, articles of manufacture, compositions of matter, and/or improvements in SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR IMPROVING CONTAINER FLOW IN A PORT FACILITY, for which we filed an application for U.S. Letters Patent, said application being filed on February 23, 2006 and assigned Serial No. 11/359,438.

WHEREAS, Maersk, Inc., having a place of business at 1800 Seaboard Avenue, Portsmouth, VA 23707, USA, and who, together with its successors and assigns ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges hereinafter recited.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to ourselves, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservations:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent of the United States, the inventions and discoveries described therein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent.

1 of 6

- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance.
- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to ourselves or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to ourselves relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conception, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, other litigation, or proceeding related thereto.

2 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>2</u> d	ay of
Singley	goni	
State or Province of Jugen	cia, County of Poxlemo	uth
On this day of a Notary Public in and for said by me, (or proved to me on the described in and who signed the		lersigned, NI, known n
expressed.		
	Given under my hand and seal of office,	
Seal of the Notary	Patricia Et Eleson Notary Public in and for said County and	State
	My Commission Expires: \(\text{use 30, 200}\)	÷' ±

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 30 day of				
Time 2006				
Richard L. HUDSON				
State or Province of South Carolina, County of Charleston				
On this, before me, the undersigned,				
a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared Richard L. HUDSON, known				
by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person				
described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn,				
acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein				
expressed.				
Given under my hand and seal of office,				
Seal of the Notary Seal of the Notary				
Notary Public in and for said County and State				
NEGRARY PUBLIC FOR CONTROL CON				
My Commission Expires:				

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 5 day of						
Edward McCARTHY,						
State or Province of <u>Hirginian</u>	County of Pontsmanh					
On this 5 day of 2006, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, appeared Edward McCARTHY, known by me, (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person described in and who signed the annexed assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.						
Seal of the Notary	Given under my hand and seal of office, **The cear & Collision** Notary Public in and for said County and State My Commission Expires: June 30, 2003					

5 of 6

6 of 6

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hav	e hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>6</u> day of					
Peter GIUGLANO						
State or Province of <u>Vingent</u>	country of fortements					
On this						
Seal of the Notary	Given under my hand and seal of office, Latricia E Elliso Notary Public in and for said County and State					
	My Commission Expires: June 30, 1000					

6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 018119 FRAME: 0542

13629353